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ADDEDNUM No. 02, to Drawings and Specifications dated 
January 23, 2026 for the Project Sanibel Fire Rescue District - 
Station 171 at 2351 Palm Ridge Road, Sanibel, FL 33957, as 
prepared by Schenkel Shultz, 9510 Corkscrew Palms Circle Unit 1, 
Estero, FL 33928. 
 
This ADDENDUM No. 02 shall hereby be and become a part of the 
Contract Documents the same as if originally bound thereto. 
 
The following clarifications, amendments, additions, revisions, 
changes and modifications change the original Contract 
Documents only in the amount and to the extent hereinafter 
specified and set forth in this ADDENDUM No. 02  

 

 

 
Pre-Bid RFI Responses 
 

1) The ITB references Lee County's goal of 15.3%. Is there a specific goal higher or lower for this project or does 
the Lee County goal 15.3% govern? 
Response: The MWBE minority participation goal expected for this project is 15.3%. 

 
2) Does the new Davis Bacon Wage determination for Lee County govern, or does the provided Davis Bacon Wage 

determination in the ITB govern? 
Response: Yes, the 2026 General Wage determination for Lee County will apply to this construction contract. 
• General Decision Number: FL20260211, published on January 2, 2026, governs the wage rates. 
• There are no wage rate changes between the wage rates included in the ITB (FL20250211) and the 

2026 publication. 
 

3) What documentation is required from the contractor for the qualified Section 3 workforce requirement? 
Response: The documentation listed below, which is also included in the ITB, is required from the contractor. 
In addition to these documents, the prime contractor will also be responsible for overseeing the 
subcontractors, collecting and reporting project labor hours, and outreach efforts. 
• Form 1- Section 3 Assessment and Certifications 
• Form 2- Subcontractor Information 
• Form 3- List of Permanent Employees (Initial Workforce Statement) 
• Form 4- Documentation of Qualitative Efforts (submitted with bid, as well as with all quarterly or final 

compliance reports that indicate numeric goals were not met) 
• Form 5- Section 3 Contract Clause 
• Form 6- Section 3 Project Compliance Report (submitted Quarterly and 30 days after project 

completion) 
• Form 7- Section 3 Business Outreach, if applicable 
• Form 8- Section 3 Worker Outreach, if applicable  
• Section 3 Employer Certification, HUD Form 4736A (Prime contractor is responsible for collecting 

this form, if applicable, from subcontractors) 
• Section 3 Worker Self-Certification, HUD Form 4736C (Prime contractor is responsible for 

collecting this form, if applicable, from subcontractors) 
• Section 3 Business Concern Certification (Sample Form) 

 
4) Revised Response Add #1 : Form 10 was updated with the following information:   

Response: Section 5.2 of the ITB on page 5 is deleted and replaced with the following: 
5.2 Bidder must have completed at least one (1) fire station, emergency medical services station, or combined 
fire station/emergency medical services station (collectively known as a “fire station”) of similar size and 
scope within the last ten (10) years in accordance with the Florida Building Code. Bidder must provide a 
completed reference form for each project including all of the information required on the reference form. 
 

5) Revised Response Add #1: Asbestos Material Report - Provide the Asbestos Material Report for the existing 
building that will be demolished and disposed. 
Response: The Owner/ District will be responsible for providing an asbestos report to the awarded contractor. 
The District is currently working on starting that process.    
 

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fsites%2Fdfiles%2FOCHCO%2Fdocuments%2F4736A.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://files.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/Section-3-Business-Concern-Certification-Sample-Form.docx
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 6) Bid Schedule: I don't see a line item for the new appliances. Please advise.   
Response: Appliances to be included in Division 11 – Residential Appliances. 
 

7) RFI #011 Shutters: Architectural floor plan indicates Prefinished Fixed Bahama Shutter as typical at each side 
of window. Exterior Elevations indicate PVC. Please clarify. 
Response: Fixed Bahama shutters are to be painted HDP. B.O.D. is Model #SHL-2-1860 by Spectis Moulders, 
Inc. as noted on sheet A511. Notes on exterior elevations were issued as part of Addendum #01, updated notes 
on plans will be issued in this Addendum. 

 
8) RFI #012 Railing: Railing on exterior elevations indicates Prefinished Aluminum Railing. Interior Elevations Stair 

#1 indicates Brushed Stainless. Please clarify. 
Response: All railings to be painted aluminum. Updated details and railing types found on sheet A583, issued 
as part of Addendum #01, updated notes on exterior elevations will be issued in this Addendum. 
 

9) RFI #013 Windows: Window type "AL1" Sliding/Rolling Windows with Florida approval # FL242.4 R33 specified 
as not manufactured with level E Glazing. Confirm Window type "AL1" does not need to be Level E glass or 
provide an alternate approved manufacturer that can meet the Level E glass rating.  
Response: Sliding windows to be protected by a motorized coiling fabric shutter to meet Level E hurricane 
protection rating. Product B.O.D. to be “Supermax” 27-mil roll-down screen by Custom Hurricane Products, 
Inc.; details noted on sheet A511, issued as part of the original Construction Documents. 
 

10) Please confirm there are no "switchable glass windows" or any GL-4 on this project other than a 'Steam 
Shower Door #129A.  
Response: The interior storefront system for Conference Room #218 will have switchable glass. B.O.D. is 
PriWatt from SmartGlass Technologies. Steam shower and regular shower partitions to be GT. Horizontal 
sliding window to be 5/16” impact-rated glazing per manufacturer’s specifications. Updated notes located on 
sheet A501 will be issued in this Addendum. 
 

11) Window elevation SF2 and SF3 indicate muntins. If muntins are required, are they field applied to the interior, 
exterior, integral to the glass unit, or all?  
Response: Yes, muntins are to be field-applied to interior and exterior faces of glass. Exterior elevations 
showing muntins were issued as part of Addendum #01. 
 

12) Window type HM1 and HM2 are shown in a 1 hour rated wall. Glass is specified as 45-minute FG-45. Please 
confirm this is correct. 
Response: Confirmed, this is correct. 
 

13) Door 007 is not shown on the door schedule or plans, except in the demolition plan. Door 007 has new a 
hardware #4 set identified indicating a new door should be installed. Is there a new Door 007 for installation or 
is this an error on the hardware set? If Door 007 is required, please update door schedule indicating the 
location. 
Response: This is an error in the Door Hardware schedule. Door #007 is existing and is to be removed. 
 

14) Doors 008 indicates a door type "V" door panel, there is no type "V" door panel indicated on the plans. Please 
provide. 
Response: Door #008 is an existing HM door. Door panel and frame to be replaced in same location; updated 
demolition notes and schedule to be issued as part of Addendum #02. 
 

15) Door E is indicated on the doors schedule but not shown on the plan, please indicate is Door E is required and 
provide location on the plan or should Door E be omitted 
Response: Door E refers to existing doors to remain and were omitted in the schedule issued as part of 
Addendum #01. 
 

16) Door Gate GD: Where is the door gate GD from A500 located on the floor plan? 
Response: There is no gate door GD in the project. The panel type was removed as part of Addendum #01. 
 

17) Main Roof Structure: Provide detail for the main roof structure. Does the main roof and elevator bulkhead roof 
need to be concrete poured over metal deck?  
Response: Main roof structure shown on sheets A351-A353, detailed on sheet A551 and A553, issued as part of 
Addendum #01. Elevator tower roof to be C.I.P. concrete over composite metal deck to maintain 1-hour fire 
rating and provide added structural rigidity for C.I.P. concrete tower walls. Roof plan notes revised and roof 
details added to sheet A551, to be issued as part of Addendum #02. 
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 18) Main Roof: Provide detail and section for the main roof and elevator bulkhead roof.  
Response: Roof sections found on sheet A381 issued as part of the original Construction Documents. Updated 
notes issued as part of Addendum #01. Elevator tower roof details added to sheet A551, to be issued as part 
of Addendum #02. 
 

19) Partitions Types: There are missing partition types indicated on the floor Architectural drawings and not 
indicated on the partition types drawing G031 and G033. Please provide a complete partition framing/drywall 
schedule for each type indicated on the floor plans. 
Response: Partition types “J”, “WB” and “XA” not in project; added Partition types “B” “G” “N” to sheet G031 
as part of this Addendum. 
 

20) Stairs: What stairs will be CIP concrete stairs and metal pan stairs? 
Response: C.I.P. concrete stairs are to be used for all stairs below the Design Flood Elevation. Metal pan 
Stairs should only be used between the first and second floor levels. Updated notes and sections to be 
included as part of Addendum #02. 
 

21) Concrete Pavement and Sidewalks: There are conflicts between the civil and structural drawings underneath 
the new building. What areas will be concrete pavement and sidewalks with the civil drawings and structural 
drawings underneath the new building. 
Response: Concrete pavement extents are shown on sheet , C-04, S201 and A031, issued as part of the original 
Construction Documents. 
 

22) Site Railing: Provide site railing location underneath the new building. 
Response: There is no rail underneath the new building. There is a screen infill panel at the SE side of the 
building toward the street as shown on sheet A101, issued as part of the original Construction Documents. 
 

23) Stucco: Does new the stucco will be installed on top of the existing stucco at the apparatus room exterior 
walls or existing stucco will be removed? Please provide scope of work for the stucco at the apparatus room 
exterior walls. 
Response: Yes, the new painted portland cement plaster exterior finish will go over the existing and be 
patched and repaired as needed to provide a uniform exterior finish.  
 

24) Generator Platform Structure: There is a conflict between the architectural and structural drawings. The 
architectural drawings indicate CMU with a concrete slab and the structural drawings indicate a steel 
structure at the generator platform structure. Please provide scope of work for this item. 
Response: Generator platform to be C.I.P. concrete slab over CMU walls as shown in the Architectural set. 
Revised Structural plans and details to be included as part of Addendum #02. 
 

25) Please provide design and height of generator platform (Noted on electrical drawings) nothing indicated on the 
structural drawings? 
Response: Slab elevation and slope information included on enlarged plan L1/AS501, issued as part of this 
Addendum. 
 

26) Civil drawings are calling for pervious pavers per the detail below referenced above. The detail shown is for 
standard non-pervious pavers as pervious. Permeable pavers require a rock sub base to store and ultimately 
allow for infiltrated water to drain. Attached is a standard permeable paver section detail. Are these true 
permeable paver areas requiring water retention and storage? 
Response: The pavers are to be pervious, per the City’s established standards.  
 

27) Flagpole: Does the existing flagpole will be removed and disposed? Provide color and finish of the new flagpole 
and hardware. 
Response: Yes, the existing flagpole and concrete pad are to be demolished as noted on sheet AS011. New 
flagpole finish will be clear anodized with a gold anodized finial ball. 
 

28) What is the height of the new flagpole. 
Response: New flagpole will be 30’ as noted on sheets AS012 and AS501, issued as part of the original 
Construction Documents. Updated note removing the integral lighting was issued as part of Addendum #01. 
 

29) Demo plan does not indicate the removal of existing S.O.G. to accommodate the new foundation, Detail S501 / 
4, shows removing existing S.O.G. in the apparatus bay. Please indicate the full extent of existing S.O.G 
demolition in the apparatus bay and the existing paving areas to receive new foundations. 
Response: Partial demolition shall occur in the existing Apparatus Bay to accommodate new structural 
columns and foundations as shown. Contractor shall follow the General Structural Notes found on sheet S001 
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 issued as part of the original Construction Documents for Alteration of Existing Facility (Section 1015) and 
Structural Demolition (Section 1018).  
 

30) Does the exterior elevated decks receive waterproofing 
Response: Yes, this is part of the closed-cell spray insulation system as specified in section 072120. 
 

31) Screens and Brackets: A-1 indicates the wall section on A1/A353. Please provide details. A-2 indicates 
Aluminum Brackets at the roof edge. Please provide details. 
Response: Bracket details added to sheet A553, issued as part of Addendum #01. Aluminum brackets and 
screen details added to sheet A553 as part of Addendum #01. Updated notes regarding screen panel details 
added to sheet A521 as part of Addendum #01. 
 

32) Electrical Room Slab: Does the existing concrete slab on grade in the electrical room will be removed and 
install new or will remain? 
Response: Yes, per demolition keynote “D3” on sheet S101 of the Structural drawings, this slab on grade will 
be removed in this area. This was issued as part of the original Construction Documents. 

 
33) Bid Schedule: We received the bid schedule in an excel format. I noticed there is a Div. 25 for Integrated 

Automation. What scope are looking for this line item? 
Response: Division 25 shall be removed from the Bid Schedule. An updated SOV will be issued as part of 
Addendum #02.  
 

34) Bid Schedule: Please confirm Div. 11 for Equipment will be for furnish and install the new generator. 
Response: Furnishing and installing the new emergency generator will be under Division 26 as found in the 
specifications book. 
 

35) A021 Notes indicate to relocate existing electrical panels above flood elevation. Sheet A301 indicates a dry 
proof flood elevation of 13', which leave only 3' of wall space above the dry flood proof line. There is not enough 
space to raise the existing electrical panels above the 13' Elevation. Electrical drawings do not indicate 
relocation of existing panels or the intent to replace all primary, secondary and circuit feeders to allow for the 
raising of the existing electrical panels. Is the intent to maintain existing locations and dry flood proof the 
entire room without raising the existing panels? 
Response: The existing electrical panels will remain in place, and the room dry flood-proofed as shown on 
sheet A171, issued as part of Addendum #01. Note removed on sheet A021, issued as part of this Addendum. 
Electrical intent is for the equipment to remain and conduit to be protected as much as possible. If branch 
circuits need to be removed due to the work on the floor, any called to be reused on the plans must be 
reinstalled. Conduit feeding the Fire Tower from the main distribution panel must be protected as much as 
possible. 
 

36) Does Fixture N1 need to have a DMX controller? 
Response: Yes. Similar to the Apparatus Bay, the stairs must also be capable of switching to an “all-red” 
mode upon activation of the alerting system. 
 

37) The current specification reads: Alerton, Automated Logic, Tekplan Solutions. Can Reliable Controls by 
Ameresco be added to the list of approved manufactures? We request confirmation that the substitution is 
acceptable. 
Response: CMTA has no objection to Reliable Controls by Ameresco. 

 
38) RFI #014 Low Voltage: Can SYSTIMAX/CommScope cable and patch panels be substituted with Hubbell for the 

cable, patch panels, and racks? 
Response: CMTA has no exceptions taken. Please ensure the cabling solution provided is provided alongside a 
25-year manufacturer warranty 
 

39) Low Voltage Cable: Can Commscope Systimax structured cable products be substituted with cable and 
connectivity products from Legrand/Ortronics, Leviton or Siemon for the following divisions? 
27 11 19 2.1 
27 11 23 2.1 
27 15 43 2.1 
27 16 19 2.1 
Response: CMTA has no exceptions taken. Please ensure the cabling solution provided is provided alongside a 
25-year manufacturer warranty. 
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 40) Who is providing the Access Control equipment? If so, what is the stations preferred system? If the fire station 
is open to a government style system. If it will be owner supplied, are we installing it for them and the owner 
maintains? 
Response: Access control equipment, devices, cabling, and infrastructure to be Contractor Furnished, 
Contractor Installed. Approved manufacturers and installers provided by the Owner include: 
1) Access Control: Innovative Security 
2) Alerting System: United States Digital Designs (USDD). Specifications shall be revised to correctly note 

USDD as Basis of Design. Plans currently show the required USDD layout. 
3) EOC Technology:  specs and contractor to provide. Technology plans to be revised to indicate the quoted 

equipment through an equipment schedule. 
4) Specialty Electronics need to be on there.  

 
41) Motorola antenna at roof – need conduit – contractor to provide conduit from IT room to the roof.  Owner 

responsible for Motorola, IT internet. Everything else by Contractor.  
Response: Technology plans to be revised to indicate conduit to roof. Per our OAE meeting held on 1/21/2026, 
the Contractor shall be responsible for all low voltage items minus network equipment and wireless access 
points. This shall be correctly indicated within the documents. 
 

42) Conduit for Internet into building to IT room – 1” PVC pipe to roof.  
Response: Technology plans to be revised to indicate conduit to roof, plus additional conduit for incoming 
services to the IT room.  Technology plans to be revised to clearly show incoming service provider 
requirements through a riser diagram. Contractor to provide conduit for Internet into building, routed to I.T. 
Room. 
 

43) Who is providing the camera system? Is the owner providing it or are we to provide and install all equipment? It 
is always recommended that the access control system and the camera system are from the same 
manufacturer as they now have analytics and work seamlessly. 
Response: Security camera equipment, devices, cabling, and infrastructure to be Contractor Furnished, 
Contractor Installed.   
 

44) Who is responsible for the speaker system? (Motorola usually does most of the systems but we have done the 
cabling and speakers and then they take over and interface.) 
Response: Honeywell USDD to procure and install all required equipment and devices for paging and alerting 
as a vendor through the General Contractor. Cabling and infrastructure to be provided by the low voltage 
subcontractor. 
 

45) Is the cable plenum or standard?  
Response: Cabling shall be rated based on the space it occupies. If the space is a plenum space, please 
provide the required cabling with a CMP rating. CMR can be used in non-plenum spaces. Any cabling used 
outdoors shall be gel-filled, outdoor rated, with surge protection devices to terminate into before terminating 
into the rack. 

 
46) Who provides the door hardware for access control? 

Response: Division 08 contractor to furnish and install all door hardware. Door frames shall be prepped to 
receive access control reader equipment under Division 28 contractor’s scope as specified. 
 

47) Who provides the access points, or are we just running the cable, and the station provides, and we hang them? 
Response: Wireless access points and mounting hardware to be Owner Furnished, Owner Installed. Cabling 
and infrastructure to support wireless access point locations to be Contractor Furnished, Contractor 
Installed. 

 
48) Will there be an intercom system at the front to interface at the operation center to allow access to the public 

by interfacing with the access control? (it should be one system to work seamlessly.) 
Response: Yes, an intercom system shall be required at Front Porch 001A, and both exteriors of doors to Stair 
#2 006. This shall be integrated with the access control system. 
 

49) Revised Technology and associated Electrical drawings included with this Addendum will be issued on 
01/27/2026. A revised narrative will accompany this package. 
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ARCHITECTURAL 
 
ITEM NO. 1.: DRAWING SHEET NO. G002 – Index of Sheets 

A. Added sheet S401.1 - Stair Sections / Masonry (CMU) Sections & Details to Structural Index 
B. Added sheet S401.2 - Stair Sections / Masonry (CMU) Sections & Details to Structural Index 

 
ITEM NO. 2.: DRAWING SHEET NO. G031 –Partition Types & Notes 

A. Added Partition Types “B” “G” and “N” 
B. Removed Partition Types “J”, “WB” and “XA” 

 
ITEM NO. 3.: DRAWING SHEET NO. AS501 – Site Details 

A. Added elevation and slab slope information to Emergency Generator platform per RFI response 
 

ITEM NO. 4.: DRAWING SHEET NO. A021 – Demolition Plan – First Floor  
A. Removed note for relocating existing electrical panels. 
B. Removed note for salvaging of emergency generator 
C. Revised notes for doors and frames #003 and #008 to be removed and replaced in same location 

 
ITEM NO. 5.: DRAWING SHEET NO. A102 – Architectural Plan – First Floor 

B. Revised fixed Bahama shutter note per RFI response 
 

ITEM NO. 6.: DRAWING SHEET NO. A103 – Architectural Plan – Second Floor 
A. Revised fixed Bahama shutter note per RFI response 

 
ITEM NO. 7.: DRAWING SHEET NO. A151 – Roof Plan 

A. Revised elevator tower roof type per Structural drawings and RFI response 
 
ITEM NO. 8.: DRAWING SHEET NO. A152 – Enlarged Roof Plans 

A. Revised elevator tower roof type per Structural drawings and RFI response 
B. Added clarifying notes and detail callout to Apparatus Bay roof transition 

 
ITEM NO. 9.: DRAWING SHEET NO. A201 – Exterior Elevations 

A. Revised fixed Bahama shutter note per RFI response 
 
ITEM NO. 10.: DRAWING SHEET NO. A500 – Door Schedule, Door Types and Door Frames 

A. Revised Doors #003 and #008 to be replaced with new frames in existing locations 
B. Revised Door #009 panel type to match adjacent doors in project 

 
ITEM NO. 11.: DRAWING SHEET NO. A501 – Aluminum Storefront & Curtainwall Types, Glazing Legend 

A. Revised glazing legend per RFI response 
 
 
STRUCTURAL 
 
ITEM NO. 12.: DRAWING SHEET NO. S001 – Structural Notes 

A. Added sheets S401.1 and S401.2 to Sheet Index 
 
ITEM NO. 13.: DRAWING SHEET NO. S201 – Foundation and Ground Floor Plan 

A. Revised keynote for C.I.P. concrete stairs at this level 
B. Revised generator area for CMU and C.I.P. slab to match architectural intent 
C. Added section for typical C.I.P. stair 

 
ITEM NO. 14.: DRAWING SHEET NO. S202 – First Floor Framing Plan 

A. Revised keynote for C.I.P. concrete stairs at this level 
 
ITEM NO. 15.: DRAWING SHEET NO. S203 – Second Floor Framing Plan 

A. Revised keynote for pre-engineered metal pan stair 
B. Added note for slab opening for Apparatus Bay attic access 

 
ITEM NO. 16.: DRAWING SHEET NO. S401.1 – Stair Sections / Masonry (CMU) Sections & Details 

A. Revised generator platform section for CMU and C.I.P. concrete slab construction 
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ITEM NO. 17.: DRAWING SHEET NO. S401.2 – Stair Sections / Masonry (CMU) Sections & Details 

A. Added this sheet in its entirety 
MEPFT 
 
 
 

End ADDENDUM No.02 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
DRAWINGS 

G002 Index of Sheets 
G031 Partition Types & Notes 
AS501 Site Details 
A021 Demolition Plan – First Floor 
A102 Architectural Plan - First Floor 
A103 Architectural Plan – Second Floor 
A151 Roof Plan 
A152 Enlarged Roof Plans 
A201 Exterior Elevations 
A500 Door Schedule, Door Types, and Door Frames 
A501 Aluminum Storefront & Curtainwall Types, Glazing Legend 
A551 Details - Roof 
S001 Structural Notes 
S201 Foundation and Ground Floor Plan 
S202 First Floor Framing Plan 
S203 Second Floor Framing Plan 
S401.1 Stair Sections / Masonry (CMU) Sections & Details 
S401.2 Stair Sections / Masonry (CMU) Sections & Details 
  

 
BID FORMS 

• Form 10 – Minimum Qualifications 
• FL20260211_DBWageRates_20260119 
• HUDForm_4736A 
• HUDForm_4736C 
• Business Concern Certification Form 
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